
RENEWABLE ENERGY COMMITTEE MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 16, 2008 

Maureen Quaid brought the meeting to order at 1 pm. Approximately 25 attendees were in the 
room, along with an unknown number participating via the conference call. 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1. NJ BTM REC Platform - CPM contract waiver; status of board order authorizing PJM-
EIS-GATS to create SRECs  

Scott Hunter said the Board tentatively approved a contract extension with CPM through June 30 
2009 subject to final approval with Treasury. Treasury has already provided preliminary approval. 
Hunter said a Board Order memorializing Board action on June 30. Critical milestones will be: 1) 
Treasury contract amendment posted, and 2) Board Order authorizing PJM-GATS.  

Rick Brooke said MSEIA would like to thank the Board, Market Manager etc, for getting the 
contract extension approved. 

2. Net Metering & Interconnection Stakeholders’ Meeting – report from Sep 11 mtg  

Hunter said the agenda was broken into two phases of potential rule changes: fast track and 
longer proceeding. Also provided an update on anniversary rule changes. Anniversary rule 
changes are scheduled to be posted on October 6 to commence a 60 day comment period. First 
phase rule changes involved some housekeeping items and legislatively mandated changes such 
as broadening rate class eligibility for net metering. Also reconsidering current 2 MW cap on net 
metering and interconnection. Also discussed real-time crediting, which is expected to be taken 
up in phase 2, and heard from EDCs on interval metering for large customers. Approach may 
involve incremental rollout, first to customers who already have IDRs. Hunter said this topic was 
also discussed at September 11 meeting. He mentioned RedSkye pilot is intended to help better 
understand the issues associated with community energy. 

Ann Marie McShea next meeting is planned for October 23. Mentioned that aggregated net 
metering is tied to aggregated billing, final determinations have not been made on how this would 
be implemented. McShea also noted that policies regarding community solar and net metering 
should apply to all renewables. 

Quaid asked about limitation of net metering eligibility up to amount of annual consumption or 2 
MW. Hunter replied there were cost-shifting factors to consider, which are already present but 
become larger when larger systems are involved. 

3. Community Energy – SunFarm Network proposal  

Skipped until later 

4. SREC eligibility date  

Skipped until later 

5. RE listserv – new protocol for posting messages 

Hunter said “replies to all” have prompted a change to list management. To minimize the number 
of messages going to everyone, the list is being changed to a notification list. Anything that needs 
to be sent out on the RE listserv needs to be sent to the list administrator, Scott Hunter, Maureen 
Quaid, or Kim Hoff, and they will post it. 

 



POLICY DISCUSSION 

1. 2009 Renewable Program Plans and Budgets  

David Hill presented the Market Manager’s proposal for 2009 program planning. A bottom-up 
analysis of 2009 budget came up with about $55 million total, while a top-down analysis came up 
with about $42 million – resulting in a $13.5 million gap. It is that gap which will be addressed 
today. Hill said the gap is addressed by reductions across all categories and remains flexible for 
additions during the funding year, such as those deriving from ACP and SACP payments.  

In the solar market, the strategy proposed is to reduced first refusal block to same incentive as 
the new rebate level, and leave the last funding cycle flexible. In the wind and biomass segments, 
the strategy proposed is to reduce incentives in each category $2.5 million. A final strategy is to 
reduce administrative budget as well.  

Mike Ambrosio asked whether and when SACP payments will come in. Hunter said $3 million has 
already come in. Ambrosio said these funds can be included in the plans for 2009. This provides 
an additional $4.5 million (tentative) to help resolve the budget difference. Ambrosio said interest 
and next year’s SACPs can also help make up the difference. Also noted that wind/biomass 
funding earmarks in the budget only reflect customer-sited wind and biomass; these projects may 
also have access to other funding mechanisms not reflected in this budget. 

Roger Dixon asked what $ amount was reserved for wind/biomass in 2008. Larry Barth said 
$4.75 million was committed in 2008, of which about $2 million is left. Dixon said wind market is 
growing, and measures should be taken to preserve or increase the amount of wind funding next 
year. Rob Benjamin indicated his agreement, and also predicted increase in community wind 
projects, significant increase in demand. 

Rick Brooke said MSEIA supports proposed ratio in solar between residential and non-residential 
sectors. 

Pam Frank asked about scrub rates in first refusal funding cycle. Hill said we anticipate scrub and 
this is built into program planning. Hill said specific administrative details will need to be identified. 
He said he suspects all new paperwork/applications/processing steps will be required for all the 
new programs. Quaid said in terms of operational efficiency we will attempt to reduce paperwork 
to only what is necessary to meet the program objectives. 

Ambrosio asked what the logic was in giving a higher rebate in the first refusal block, noted that 
these customers are getting an advantage anyway. Hill said he agreed. 

Bill Hoey said he supported flexibility in last funding cycle; Susan LaGros agreed. 

Quaid said Market Manager team will be moving very aggressively once $47 million Board order 
is released, and that operations team has already been reaching out to customers in queue. We 
anticipate that we will get certified letters to all customers within a couple weeks of the Board 
Order. Ambrosio asked MSEIA if there was anything we should be doing to help the industry get 
the word out. Customers will receive letters; installers will be cc:d. 

DEFERRED ITEMS 

Community Energy – SunFarm Network proposal (from earlier deferral) 

Pam Frank presented SunFarm Network’s proposal on community energy which had been 
presented to the net metering stakeholder group on September 11. Frank said the proposal was 
conceptual at this stage, and a number of questions were asked regarding specific 
implementation. Frank said a lot more detail needs to be worked out. SunFarm Network outlined 
some high-level net metering rules would need to change. 

Fred Lynk said he believes there may be significant legal and practical impediments which need 
to be addressed. He said PSEG was in the process of beginning a legal review. 

Anne Marie McShea said the impetus for this effort was the solar transition order, which 
expressed interest in granting broader access to the solar market including community renewable 



energy. Scaling and scoping of this is now what is under discussion. McShea also pointed out 
that there is a potential to accomplish a similar result through REC transactions and voluntary 
clean power purchases. She said the soonest to expect a proposal is the first or second quarter 
of 2009. 

First rulemaking will address anniversary date issue. Phase 1 will come next and include 
expansion to all classes of customers, expansion to all classes of renewables, and possibly the 2 
MW cap, review of limit on interconnection (utility discretion above 2 MW). Phase 2 rulemaking 
will consider more complex community power issues. 

SREC eligibility date (from earlier deferral) 

Wiese noted that to date customer-sited solar energy systems have become eligible to begin 
producing SRECs either on the date of utility interconnection approval or the date of passing the 
NJCEP program inspection. He said that with a contemplated change in 2009 program plans (and 
beyond) away from a 100% inspection rate (and in some cases eliminating the program 
inspection entirely), the logic of linking SREC eligibility to passing a program inspection is 
strained, that the Market Manager may need to reconsider that logic, and invites input from the 
industry on what the appropriate link should be. 

WRAP-UP ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting will be October 14 at 1 pm. 

Adjourn 

Quaid adjourned the meeting at 3 pm. 

 



 

Renewable Energy Committee Meeting - Attendees  
Tuesday, September 16, 2008 
1:00PM - 4:00PM   

Conservation Services Group 
75 Lincoln Highway, Suite 101 
Iselin, NJ 08830   

Name Company Phone E-mail 
Adam Stern The Gemstone Group (610) 293-2507 ajstern@thegemstone.com 
Alma Rivera NJBPU- OCE (973) 648-7405 almarivera@bpu.state.nj.us 
Ann McShea BPU (609) 777-3306 anne.mcshea@bpu.state.nj.us 

Antranik Sarkes Hoveco, LLC (732) 462-8200 antranik@vshov.com 
Aratak Galoumian Hoveco, LLC (732) 462-8200 artak@vshov.com 
Charlie Garrison Honeywell (973) 890-9500 charlie.garrison@honeywell.com 
Cynthia Gregorio 

Surman CSG (732) 218-3417 cynthia.surman@csgrp.com 
David Hill VEIC (802) 658-6066 dhill@veic.org 

David Weisman Green Alternatives (973) 364-8065 greenalternatives@comcast.net 
Fred Hauber Eastern Energy Services (609) 801-1990 fhauber@verizon.net 

Fred Lynk PSE&G (973) 430-8155 frederick.lynk@pseg.com 
Gabe Nathanson NJ HFMA (609) 278-7370 gnathanson@njhmfa.state.nj.gov 
George St.Onge RRREC (732) 801-6828 george@rrrec.net 

Henry Ogden   (973) 648-2690 hogden@rpa.state.nj.us 
Holly Minogue Gabel Associates (732) 296-0770 holly@gabelassociates.com 

Jake Wig JA Wig Construction (609) 758-1844 jawiglle@comcast.net 
Jessica Cooney VEIC (732) 218-3415 jessica.cooney@veic-nj.org 

Joe Gorberg LS Power   jgorberg@lspower.com 
John Macklin Clean Energy Advocates (609) 774-2177 john@cleanenergyadvocates.com 
Jorge Reyes NJ DEP (609) 777-1385 jorge.reyes@dep.state.nj.us 
Julie Weiser Honeywell (973) 890-9500 julie.weiser@honeywell.com 
Kim Barry PPL Energy Service   kabarry@pplweb.com 

Kimberly Hoff CSG (732) 218-3410 kimberly.hoff@csgrp.com 
Larry Barth VEIC (732) 218-3413 larry.barth@veic-nj.org 

Linda Wetzel Applied Energy   lwetzel@appliedenergy.com 
Mark Loeser VEIC (732) 218-3400 mark.loeser@veic-nj.org 
Mark Valori CSG (732) 218-3411 mark.valori@csgrp.com 

Mary Sheehy HMFA (609) 278-7408 muschak@njhmfa.state.nj.us 
Maureen Quaid CSG (732) 218-3400 maureen.quaid@csgrp.com 

Micheal Mercurio Island Wind (732) 740-6426 islandwind@aol.com 
Mike Ambrosio M Ambrosio & Associates (732) 296-0770 michael.ambrosio@ambrosioassociates.com
Pamela Frank Sun Farm (908) 806-8682 pam@sunfarmnetwork.com 



Paresh Trivedi BPU (973) 648-8973 paresh.trivedi@bpu.state.nj.us 

Patrick Murray 
Solar Home Energy 

Solutions, LLC (856) 778-4111 patm@solarhomesolutions.com 
Peter Robillota EVCO  (973) 986-7793 probillota@evcomechanical.com 
Pete Sudano Advanced Solar Products   pete@advancedsolarproducts.com 
Rick Brooke Jersey Solar   rick@jerseysolar.com 

Robert Benjamin Green Words (609) 977-6214 robert.benjamin@greenwords.net 

Roger Dixon 
Skylands Renewable 

Energy (908) 337-2057 roger.dixon@att.net 
Ronald Jackson BPU-OCE (609) 777-3199 ronald.jackson@bpu.state.nj.us 

Scott Hunter OCE/NJBPU (609) 777-3300   
Serpil Guran NJ DEP-DSRT (609) 341-3124 serpil.guran@dep.state.nj.us 
Steve Wiese CSG (512) 653-9657 steve.wiese@cleanenergyassociates.com 

Susan LeGros Solar Alliance (609) 513-7295 spl@stevenslee.com 
Tammy Gray VEIC (732) 218-3418 tammy.gray@csgrp.com 

Thirza Jacobus PSE&G   thirza.jacobus@pseg.com 
Tom Donadio JCP&L (973) 401-8534 tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com 

 


